Fieswe DAt of Type s the unshaded areas only
rhifl— 703 drev) are spaced for shee type, i.e., 12 charactersfinch].

FORM S - .
i :l - m GENERAL INFORMATION T
m.dhnm'llfrw F
NENERAL {Reod the “"Generol Inatruciinone’ before starting | Fols T TV

P aerrs Apneovad OMEB No 2040 (OBE Appeaval expuey 7.4 B8

U.B. ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION AGENCY 1. EPA NUMBER

ERERTIN NN

\{l: f\aucq.‘:'r{ & S \ \\ \\
AR NN N
'D{Al ING AQDR ’\ NN

INSTRUCTIONS: Complets A through J io daterning whother you need to submit any permit application forms to the EPA. I you answer “yas* to my
tions, _ supplemnental forme listad in the parenthesiy following the question. Mark “X* in the box ... the third column

~ if tha-supplemental forva ls sttachad. I you snswer *no” o mach quertion, you
hummmnmus:mcofmmam.

Section D of the instructions for definitions of bold—fored tarms.

GENMERAL INSTHAUCTIONS

i & preprinied InLiel has been provided, aflix
it in the designater) spece. Review the inform-
stion arefully; it sny of it s incomect, cros
through it snd enier the cotiect data wn The
opercprigte fill—in srea below. Also, if sny of
the praprinted data is shsent (the eros o he
telt of the lsbel space lists the information
thet should appesr), please provide it in the
poper fil—in sreafs/ balow, 1! the Isbel i
complete and correct, you need not complele
Iems 1, 11, V, and Vi fexcept VI8 whch
must be campleted regerdiens), Complete all
ltams H mwo isbel has bsan provided. Reter 1o
| the instructions for detsiled hem descrip-
tions and for the legel suthorizstions under
which this dete is collected.

-

need not submit sny of thess farma. You may seswer “no” if your attivity

SFECIFIC QUESTIONS

‘-—.
A
fE.

i-mﬁmwm
! wetsr or other fluids which are brought 10 the surfacs
in connaction with conventionst oil or naturs! gas pro-

Does or will this fecitity trast, store, or dmpose of
harer waghey? '

;

. i vae] we |, T000 | BPECIPIC QUESTIONS vas[me |, S070
b this facility & publisly swned et worla | - ) | B. Does or wili this fcility feither axisting or propo:
which results in & dlhergs 1 include » contamrated snhwel operstion or
: me fendahadaed I 7k acuatic aniosl procuction faciiy vt emon, | X
) . — discharge 10 weters of the U.S,? ™ +
e — : n
! W : B.To this a proposed Tecility Tother than Bhosw Jascribed
to waters of the UK other than those described in \j\ hAwalboniwhid\wilrmhhlmw
—ifs ps B poove? ] e U357 ol b
u

F. DO you or will you inect at this facility industrisl o

municipsl eftiuent betow the lowsrmost stratum con-
tnining, within one quarter mile of the well bore,
underground sources of drinking weter? . ,,

=i>¢

[1]

*’k%
g
:

H. mywudllmmnmhfumvlluuiw-m-

Processss such #3 mining of sulur by the Frasch
ion mining of minersls, in situ combus-
or gecthermal

|
i
<

»y E1] T*

" oon mwnmmmmwmmim x
P year of sny tant segulated under the Cleen
Clesn Air Act be located in an Al Act and may sffect or be located in an steslament
[ — — ares?. ‘ ) ar _ghea? ) | 138 K )

b NAME OF EACILITY |

ol . ) )
el IR fsrk Tue | . — . NN )

T RELNCR - )
ug.v_._gacumcomm \
N A. MAME & YITLE (last, first, & Hils) 8. PHONE {arro code & no ) ﬁi
i;e'_“"‘"‘ LA | LML B AN B SN BN Sum aaw men | L T T 1T g

an (arlis)e

70

,_-i._gn_i:_mrv MAILING ADDRESE

A.3TREET OR PF.0. 2ONR

P a
= ¥ ap - (7] - [T}

A aal e BN o

By
Y

el e L re

] L )

LN A B N hamn

a8

Y

8. EITY OW TOWN

c.svave] 0.2k cone

&

T 1T

arthoag e g

T

T FrroT

Tl _’;Ll.‘

810 ko

{ V1. FACHLITY LOCATION

t
3

L

A. STREEY, ROUTE MO. OR OTHER SPECIFIC IDENTIFIEN

30

0. X_Co A [40JE

T r T

B. COUNTY NaME

,'_T"I‘T'“.' LRI IV N D S S B S S S e pem et LI S |

L AGncoc K ) -

i_: C.CITY OR TOWMN .avave] x. zir cone -—‘5'5}’&”565‘
] T T T T L ¥ L3 T T T T T L3 T T T7T T T T T T T L T T T ¥ T lu'lm

14 5 :

S lveston amy LUle2.339] |
X 3610-1 {Rewv, 10-80)

CONTINUE ON REVERST



See the instructions on the reverse.
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2cBITED
JK PORK INC W 1 § 1999

2041 N COUNTY ROAD 1800 oerh e
CARTHAGE IL 62321 Watershed Y55 GE WATER
217-746-8691 B REAUT T |

March 17, 1999

IEPA

- 1021 North Grand Avenue East
P O Box 19276
Springfield IL 62794-9276
Arm: Dan Heacock, Permit Section, and Division of Water Pollution Control

RE: JK Pork Inc - NPDES Permit No IL 0072648

2041 N County Road 1800
Carthage IL 62321
Phone: 217-746-8691/Fax 217-74605471

Dear Mr. Heacock,

I have enclosed the additional information that you have requested in regard to our NPDES permit.

1.

L b

12.

SVt

The feeding floor north of the gravel road, adjacent to lagoon #1-is no longer in use. The capacity
of this floor was 720 head. The gilt developer on the East Side of this floor is still in use. It
contains 150 head. We will discontinue using this gilt developer during the summer of 1999.

The concrete Cargill floors east of the lagoon #2 and #3 will also be closed during the summer of
1999,

Aerial maps are enclosed with the location and acreage of each land application area.

Land applications will be made with an umbilical system. The manure will be injected into the
soil. Applications may also be made with a manure tank equipped with an injection system.

Soil survey maps have been enclosed along with soil descriptions.

The slope of application sites is included with soil descriptions.

Water table information is included with the soil descriptions list.

Waterways and streams are included on the maps that indicate application sites and acreage.

A map is included on the map of the facilities and lagoon.

Storm water diversions are included on the map of the lagoons and facilities.

Dimensions and elevations of the facilities and lagoons are included on the map of facilities and
lagoons. The volumes are also included with this map.

A work sheet has been included show.ng the values and calculations used to determine application
rates. An actual test of the manure is also included. Wi.ixdrawal sites are included on the map of
the facilities and lagoons. Five-year yield data is also included.

Plans dated September 5, 1997 were used.

If you have, any questions feel free to contact me at the address or telephone number listed above.

Sipeerely,
Ab-(ois, fu

Dan Carlisle
President



Application Guidelines

In lea of calculating the manure value for the lagoons, we have used the actual test for justification of the
gallons to apply :

Using USDA figures we have a total of 4,032,000 gallons of waste per year (see following pages)

Tests show
B3N} + 83P;, 0 + 4.15K 20 North #1
332N{ + .83 P, O + 498K ,0 South#2 & #3
Total . 4.151.66 9.13
N .
Average 2.0[, 83 P, O + 456K ;0
N ' .

it 1bs. per 1000 gallon

removal for 150 bu corn 180-64-42
removal for 50bucorn 45-42-65

i assuming SB produces 80% of there own N

Manure application on Corn 9,210 gallon using K ,0 as limiting factor
Mamnure application on SB 14,250 gallon using K ;0O as limiting factor

4,032,000 divide 9,210 = 438 acres needed of corn or
4,032,000 divide 14,250 = 283 acres needed of SB

Acres target Jerry has 300 acres
Have 61 acres
Mark Wright _ 142 acres

503 acres total
Corn yield
Year -~ | Acres Bushels
1994 944 170
1995 952 104.5
1996 700 127.9
1997 1267 158.3
1998 631 140




TIOWA TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

CONSULTING AND ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS
FERMILZERS & OIS e FEEDS » PHARMACEUTICALS o SOILS « WATER
PHONE 515-448-4741 FAX 515-448-3402 NAT. WATS 1-800-274-7645
A merican Chemnicei Society, American Dil Chemists” Society P.0. BOX 188 Referee Chemist, American Oil Chemists' Society
American Feed Industry Association EAGLE GROVE, IOWA 50533-0188 Approved Chamist, American Oil Chemists’ Society
M ational Hay Association Since 1945 ) . :

T he Agribusiness Association of lowa

MANURE MANAGEMENT REPORT

Dealer Name: Producer:
_ - - Date Received
Lab. Number: ) Date Reported:
Account No.: ANALYSIS RESULTS T
o % Moisture % NITROGEN % P205 %K20

AS RECEIVED BASIS:

100% DRY MATTER BASIS: 0 10.00 10.00 -50.00 .. -
- POUNDS PER 1000 GALLONS: ' 0.82 0.83 4.15
1st year availability” LBS./1000 GAL. 0.42 0.58 2.91

APPLICATION GUIDE

NUTRENTSNEEDS  (BasedonTLsoiltest) NSNS NONMNNNN RN

{Requireme for 150 Bu. Corn Crop) 180 20 185
Gallons required for each nutrient need (8. 3ibs./Gallon) 433,700 154,900 63,700
Maximum Rate(Gallons} 433,700 N-Price** P-Price** K-Price**
Minimum Rate{Gallons) 63,700 $0.18 $0.25 $0.12
Value per 1000 gallons of each Nutrient** $0.07 $0.15 $0.35
if the manure is {0 be used as a complete fertilizer First Year Valug**
select the highest of the three values as the application Value/1000 Gallons $0.57
rate. For maximum use and efficiency, select the lowest Cost of Application Unknown
of the values and supplement with commercial ferfilizer. Net Vaiue/ 1000 gallons $0.57
Net Value/ Acre Max. Rate $246.58
Net Value/ Acre Min. Rate $36.22
NUTRIENTS APPLIED AT MAXIMUM RATE 180 252 1260
NUTRIENTS APPLIED AT MINIMUM RATE 26 37 185

{SUPPLEMENTED NUTRIENTS NEEDED*** ~ 150 50 0|

* The availability of nutrients will depend on how often and application methods.
For information only, the above 1st year availabiiity is using the following:
N=50%, P205 =70% and K20 = 70%. When filling out your MANURE MANAGEMENT PLAN,
use the percentages for your specific application as stated in the PLAN.
Because of various uncontrolled factors in manure handling, application, and other conditions,
lowa Testing Laboratories, Inc. does not assume the lability for crop yield.
However, lowa Testing Laboratories, Inc. does recommend the fowa State
University Late Spring Nilrale Soil Test for nitrogen availability on all manure applied ground.

** Value would change with the price of commaercial fertilizer materials.

*** At minimum application rate only. . -
PP y - Home 2/-Y42a~ $63

Lpvee Oueslorbsus — mobile 207250~ e099

QUALITY PRODUCTS . . ... THROUGH QUALITY CONTROL



TOWA TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

: . CONSULTING AND ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS
' L FERTILIZERS e OIS e FEEDS » PHARMACEUTICALS » SOiLS » WATER L
PHONE 515-448-4741 FAX 515-448-3402 NAT. WATS 1-800-274-7645
American Chemical Society, American Qif Chemists’ Society P.O. BOX 188 Reteree Chemist, American Oil Chemists’ Soclety
Aunerican Feed Industry Assaciation EAGLE GROVE, IOWA 50633-0188 Approved Chemist, Amarican Oil Chamists’ Society

Natianal Hay Association Since 1945
The Agribusiness Association of lowa

Soustn A oot

MANURE MANAGEMENT REPORT

Dealer Name: Producer:

Date Received
Lab. Number; : Date Reported:
Account No.: - ANAL YSIS RESULTS o

% Moisture % NITROGEN % P205 %K20

AS RECEIVED BASIS: I AN W
100% DRY MATTER BASIS: 1] 20.00 5.00
POUNDS PER 1000 GALLONS: 3.32 : 0.83 4.98

1st year availability* LBS.11000 GAL. 1.66 0.58 3.49
APPLICATION GUIDE

NUTRIENTS NEEDS {Based on ITL soll test) " —

{Requireme for 150 Bu. Com Crop} 180 a0 185
Galions required for each nutrient need (8.3/bs/Gallon) 108,400 154,900 53,100
Maximum Rate({Gallons) 154,900 . N-Price™ P-Price** K-Price**

* Minimum Rate(Gallons) 53,100 $0.18 $0.25 $0.12
Value per 1000 gallons of each Nutrient** - $030 . $0.15 $0.42 |
If the manure is to be used as a complete fertilizer First Year Value**
select the highest of the three valuas as the application  |Value/1000 Galions $0.86
rate. For maximum use and efficiency, select the lowest  |Cost of Application Unknown
of the values and supplement with commercial fertilizer. Net Value/ 1000 gallons ' $0.85

: Net Value/ Acre Max. Rate $132.58

Net Value/ Acre Min. Rate $45.79

NUTRIENTS APPLIED AT MAXIMUM RATE - 257 90 540

NUTRIENTS APPLIED AT MINIMUM RATE 88 3 185
{ISUPPLEMENTED NUTRIENTS NEEDED*** 20 80 0 |

* The availability of nutrients will depend on how often and application methods.
For information only, the above 1st year availability is using the following:
N=50%, P205 =70% and K20 = 70%. When filling out your MANURE MANAGEMENT PLAN,
use the percentages for your specific application as stated in the PLAN.
Because of various uncontrolled factors in manure handling, application, and other conditions,
lowa Testing Laboralories, Inc. does not assume the liabifity for crop yield.
However, lowa Testing Laboratories, Inc. does recornmend the lowa State
University Late Spring Nitrate Soil Test for nitrogen availability on all manure appfied ground.

** Value would change with the price of commercial fertilizer materials.

*** At minirnurn application rate only.

QUALITY PRODUCTS .. ... THROUGH QUALITY CONTROL
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SOUL U Y AMUEOER CIAINTT, LI TN MARCH )

TARLE A.~=ALFLACE AND PHOPOHTIONATE FXTENT OF TRE 56103

} . O,lau'}.l\ | |
Map | Soll nama . +'e | Acras IParcont
aympol | et Wed er Yablyy i
1 | !
o =37 e, l
6C2 IFlsnhook slit loam, S to lO porcant slopes, aroded~e~= raa ey 15,780 | 3.0
I IAtlas sllty clay loam, 5 to 10 parcent slopes, severely eroded=——--——-- -1:3;--5%33‘ 3,920 0.8
802 IHlckory loam, 10 te 18 parcent 31.spas, eroded | 5,340 | 1.0
ar iHlckory loam, 18 to 30 parcent s.opas- e i 28,710 | 3.5
[T IRlckory loam, 30 o 60 parcent s.ocpes i 4,010 0.8
174 |Keomah siit loam, O te 2 percer: 3lopes e ! 1,810 | L.5
" 178 | keomah sllc laam,. 2 to § percan: slopes-- - | 1,400 1 0.3
1782 {Keomah silc loam, 2 te 5 percen: i1lopes, ersded----—--- ———————— - - - | 10,050 | 1.9
368 |Tama silt lsam, 2 to § percent sl.apaes e e T ——. 1 3,200 | 0.6
3682 [Tama sllt loam, 2 ta 5 percent s_.spes, earoded | 3,630 0.7
i7a IWorchen sllc loam, 0 te 2 perces: siopes | 590 0.1
- 378 {Warchan silc loam, 2 to 5 percern: slopes i 610 ) 0.1
41A iMuscatine silc loam, O to 2 percest slcpas I 20,140 | 3.9
4182 |Muscatine silc loam, 2 to § perzes: s.opes, eroded i i ‘ 7,520 1.4
43M |Ipava sllc. loam, O to 2 percen: slopes - i: f; 2 e ; 47,130 | 9.0
418 |Ipava sllt loam, 2 te S parcen: ilcpe F53 e GRELP" ¥ €70 1 0.1
+4382 |Ipava silt loam, 2 to 5 parcen: slopes, aroded-s lf3£ﬁ75¥ag=1" 24,380 1 4.7
46A - |Herrick silt loam, O to 2 perce:: slapes 1’3,“.‘,“‘_-{"}"7 22,800 1 4.4
$0..- [virden sllcy clay loam . ‘5.—4-“;“-“-'51_ 39,9401 7.5
1A |Accerberry allt loam, O to 2 percant slopes - [ 4,290 | 0.8
€§1B2 iActerberry silt loam, 2 to 5 perzant zlopas, eroded | 4,730 | 0.9
&8 |Sable silty clay leam i 10,280 | 2.9
8B ISparta loamy fine sand, 1 to 5 percen: slopes 7 I 4 1,150 1 0.2
112 ICowden ailt loam < Se B2t 3301 1.5
119C2_ |22co silc loam, 5 te 10 percent siopes, ercded ! 3,980 0.8
1342 IcCamden sllt losm, 2 to 5 percer: slopes t 1,310 | 0.3
134C2 iCamden silt }oam, 5 to 10 percan: slopes, aroded | 430 | 0.1
138 IShilah silty clay - i 1,020 | 0.2
25002 |velma loam, 10 to 15 percent s.cszes, 4roded 7 | 480 | c.2
-257h  iClarksdale silv loam, 0 te 2 perzeni s.opes 1=3 | 18,990 ¢ 3.6
2578 1Ciarksdale silc loasm, 2 to 3 persest sicpes : - | 570 1 C.l
285782 |Glazksdala silt loan, 2 to § percent slapes, eroded 1=3. 22,530 | 4.3
259C2 |Assumption silt leam, § to 1O perzent slopes, eraded 2.£> ”",9‘“4"& 5,110 | 1.0
2683 IMt. Carroll silc loam, 2 to 5 fe-zent siopes - | 210 | G.1
274A |Seaton silt loanm, 3 to 2 percen:i slopes | 340 0.1
474B  |Seaton silt, 2 to 5 percent slogpes | 2,980 | 0.6
274C2 |Seaton silt loam, 5 to 10 percen: slopes, eroded | 2,430 | G.3
274D3 |Seaton silt loam, 1 to 18 percass slopes, seversly eroded ! 970 | 0.2
27BA  Istronghurst silc loam, O to 2 paszent slopas i 830 | 0.2
2798 jRozetta sllt loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes | 28,390 | 5.4
279C2 |Rozetta“silt loam, 5 teo 10 percani slopes, ecoded ] 19,820 7| 3.8
280D2 |Fayerte silt loam, 10 to lB perczes: slopes, eroded | 2,740 | 0.5
798 |Dakota loam, 1 to 5 percent slcres o Bad 240 ! .
3868 |Jowns silt loam, 2 to 5§ percen: 3z 2pes > XY ! 9,130 | 1.8
417G [Derinda silt loam, 30 to 60 perczez: .cpes 1 1,160 | 2.2
4403 |(Jaspar loam, ! to 5 percent sicras [ 470 | o.1
440C2 yJasper fine sandy loam, 5 to 1J percen: slcpes, wroded---- = 300 | 3.1
470C2 IKeiler silt leam, 3 to 12 perces: slopes, eroded | 12,990 | 2.5
516 traxon silty clay loam - ——— | 50 § -
6C5E3 |Ursa clay loam, 15 zo 22 percen: silopes, severely eroded i- | 4,160 | 0.8
647A |Lawler clay loam, bedrock substrazim, 3 ta ? percent slopes ‘ ] 230 | *
66CC3 |Codtsburg siliy clay loam, 5 to 10 percent slopes, sevaraly erod ed f 1,710t ©.3
785C  lracrescent silt loam, 5 to 10 percen: slopes-- I 140 | *
. 785G |iacrescent cobbly sllt loam, 3C o 60 percent slopes | 1,610 | 0.3
B028 |0rthents, loamy, gently sloping | 280 | 0.1
802F jorthencs, loamy, steep | 210 ) .
864 iPLts, quarries - £ H 18D | -
874F IDlckinson—Hamburg complex, 10 t> 63 percent Blopes —~— : -3 t Ji3o 1 0.1
91502 |Elco-Ursa complex, 10 to 15 percent slopes, Broded-———emeemmo——omcomeeo] _Q,E;;&;j{;u51£¢) 9,250 | 1.8
336F |Fayatte-Hickory complex, 15 to 37 percent slopes —— — | 5,180 | 1.0
336G IFayette-Hlckory complex, 1@ to &0 perczent slopes-=——- ———— | 1,760 | 0.3
937F |Saaton~Hlckory complex, 15 [o 31 percent slopes-——---—-- - ¢ -] 1,50 | 0.3
937G |Seaton-Hickory complex, 30 to &0 Dercent slopes——w—-——mmmmaoo o S e | 1,690 | 0.3

E \r_ y
.;
See footnote at ead af table. ’
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| - 1 ! -
Map | Sutl namn B - i, Acres  Parcent
symboi) - S RO T f
! : ' ]
t . i . !
" 9710 [Fishhoek-At las camplex, 10 o 1% parconc slaopes, 20veraly nrodad--=easmmcammma 11,040 1 2.1
[ 1070 {@eaucoup silcy clay loam, undralned=-- ——— ~| 940 | 0.2
3070 |Besucoup siley clay loam, froquensiy !.‘.aaded—-----------------------------—--------—-l 1,950 | 0.4
3073 [Ross silt loam, frequently flocded : 10 Tisg gy
3107 iSawmill alley clay loam, frequently finooded - mememsmee=| - 3,430 | g.9
1284  Tice silty clay loam, frequensly flogded==-wmcomommooameee . i 1,390 | 0.3
3311 |Haymond silt loam, frequently floodaed R ! 7801 oLt
33313 !wakeland silc leam, fraq tly flooded — e | 4,830 1- 0.9
3334 iBicds silc leam, frequantly flocded : - -— t 1,220 4 0.2
315 orien sile loam, frequently flcaded - ——— | 5401 o0
3422 |Coffeen silr loam, frequently flcoded- : H 3,260 | 1.8
. 3451  |Lawson silc loan, frequently flooded - b 10,860 1 2.1
3452 iRiley siicy clay loam, frequez:ly fleoded - - 1 "830 0.2
.3789 |Volney silc loam, ovarwash, bedzock Substratun, frequently “lood sd H 1M 0.1
'27430  (Raddle silc loam, “Tarely flocded ! 240 .
18070 |Beducoup silry clay loam, oczasionally floceded l- lL,20: o.2
9071 |Darwin silcy clay, occasioral.y flood d~- - T 188 | »
"8077 jHuntsville silc loam, occasicmaliy flooded : | 301 o,1
8092 |Sazpy loamy sand, occasionally ficoded 1 490 i 0.1
0107 |Sawmiil silty clay loan, occaslonally figoded I 1,510 ! 0.3
8162 IGorham siley clay loan, occasicnally fiocded I 1,600 1 3.3
8284 |Tice silt loam, ‘occaslonally flocdad- ! 2,140 1 0.4
8304 |Landes loam, occaslonally fiooded - - | 790 1 0.2
8404 [Ticus silty clay loam, cccaslionglly floodaed | 2,400 | 0.5
8405 Zook ailty clay loam, occasicnaily flooded t 2,080 { 0.4
8415 10rion silt lcam, occasionally flooded ! 1,150 | - ¢.2
B451 |Laweon silt loam, occaslonally floodad: : -1 360 | 0.1
8452 |Rlley silt Joam, cccaslonally *_coded -] 1,010 ;0.2
8682 |Madway loam, occasionally flocded I 2,B60 | £.5
W IWater— - i 863 1 ¢c.2
W>40 |Water, greatar than 40 acres - —— i 12,095 | 2.3
1 . - !
1 521,220 1 15C.0
i !

I S -
) -

* Less than C.l percent. =



I{-— w Holrewal $ite

Dotua qa‘:'
a1
a.—-&.-&”-! # ‘" et
gt + T s Orog boridebeEn 2 s
k | T\DO O{:’; St rm bt o ArSidn ¥ wasie Lrom & feyeio gy
geilen 4 " 2t ute Lufaan—'ff
&
b
2
=y 130{)
G ’
i i 4 w2
[ Ne il 1
\ il B
K h’ 59 e S d
e |
. RCL ey ' 1
ar @'
. qaw . v Py~ ——
NG X157
e-—
eira vl tond e e -
— -
’ S92 Bar oo ) i
. aa b
74w q'ﬂi, &
- mﬂﬂ“‘{‘k loa-e’ By 1d; P~ 0 4L
o o -
a1 WA 2PV b Lonerete Cargllil %3‘1,
i oo cr *
!-_2.?— } tu"b’Cer\ ¢f‘¢“‘c a,”g‘_, ‘f#
¢L oo 13 g2 Loy / J _

ja‘é’»‘-o—u Aliezn Buifdiag T
2, ca —
1 5:} ' lCanéflv‘;'J 5""‘5'5{ TR H
? + - Joo-lem Loncred = aii-e,_ j
|

Qw J/[—a wevate Larg) ik 'fgl

Hmdi Loorer £¥e hila "

Ih

f!ae o eda A

2 L

- |oa.q= F{cornar aF BU )‘__._—- — ;
AR a0

§7TRrant fgavae) FTYTE -

farset

| 5

,d_’: = ‘\"-Ac rr\e.a-~+

ar e B AEele
Jerg, B




faa) ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

S 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfeld, lllinois 62794-9276  Mary A. Gade, Director

217/782-0610

September 8, 1998

JK Pork, Inc.

c/o Dan Carlisle

2041 N. County Road 1800
Carthage, IL 62321

Re: JK Pork, Inc. - NPDES Permit No. IL0072648
Notice of Incomplete Submission

Dear Mr. Carlisle

The Application for Perm:t received October 30, 1997 and the waste management plan of October 29
1997 for the above listed project have been reviewed and have been determined to be an mcomplete
submission for purposes of review towards the issuance of a NPDES Permit.

The following 5pec1f' i¢ additional information must be submitted within 30 days in order that we may
continue our review:

1. Please indicate any projected changes to the size of the operation pursuant to Section 502.201 of
Subtitle E. If any changes are anticipated, provide an estimated schedule for those changes.
Please provide detailsof any changes to the facility size or operations that are not covered by the
submittal received by the Agency on October 30, 1997. -

2. Please submit a plat map or USGS map indicating the location and acreage of each land
application area proposed in the waste management plan.

3. Please provide a description of the equipment and methods for the land application of the
livestock waste.

4. Please submit soil survey maps and soil descriptions from a soil survey for each land application
site.

5. Provide the slope of each land application site.

6. Please indicate the depth to seasonal high or mean annual water table for each land application
site.

7. Please depict on the maps of the land application sites the location of waterways, streams, lakes

and other surface waters.



Page 3
J. Pork, Inc. - NPDES Permit No. IL0072648
Notice of Incomplete Submission -

application rate (e.g., gallons/acre) of the livestock waste. Please revise the calculations
indicating the application rate to be used.

F. Please indicate the points of withdrawal of the livestock waste from the livestock waste
handling facilities (i.e., surface of lagoons, manure pits, etc.).

The Agency also has received a plan that was prepared by NRCS dated September 5,1997. Please
indicate if this plan will be used by your facility: If so, indicate the specific components that will be used
so that the Agency can complete its review. Some component_s of the Septémber, 1997 plan differ from
the plan dated October 29, 1997. These differences would need to be resolved if both plans will be vsed.

If for any reason you cannot supply the above requested information within the time period allowed,
please explain the reasons in writing and state when the information will be submitted. Failure to
respond within the specified time period could be cause for Denial of your NPDES Permit. Include on all
correspondence the above proposed NPDES Permit No.

If you have any questlons or comments concerning the content of th:s letter, please contact Dan Heacock
of my staff at the telephone number and address shown above.

Very Truly Yours

Manager, Penmt Sectlon
Division of Water Pollution Control

TGM/DLH/jkpork2.doc
cc: DWPC/FOS Region 3

Chuck Gunnarson/DLC
Records Unit
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Appraisals ® Residential ® Farmland * Commercial

Randy Sh;arpe, Broker

Business: (217) 357-2145 - Residence: (217} 659-7880
59 South Adams - Carthage, Illinois 62321

hemGrolnc.

ADRIAN, iLLINOIS
Phone: (217) 746-3111

BOWEN, ILLINOIS
Phone: (217) 842-5514
(BDO) 543-2085 BURNSIDE, ILLINOIS
ELVASTON, ILLINOIS Phone: {217) 746-2641

BUYERS OF: CORN — BEANS — WHEAT
Complete Fertilizer and Chemical Business
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